

शारीरिक शिक्षा एवं खेल विभाग Department of Physical Education and Sports हरियाणा केन्द्रीय विश्वविद्यालय, महेन्द्रगढ़ Central University of Haryana, Mahendergarh (संसद के अधिनियम संख्या 25 (2009) के तहत स्थापित, नैक से 'ए' ग्रेड प्राप्त) (Established vide Act No. 25 (2009) of Parliament, Accredited 'A' Grade by NAAC)

# **ADMISSION NOTICE**

## <u>Admission in Master of Physical Education & Sports</u> (M.P.E.S.) (2-Year) Programme

Central University of Haryana, Mahendergarh invites Online / Offline application for admission to the Master of Physical Education & Sports (M.P.E.S.) (Two-Year) Programme in the Department of Physical Education & Sports for the session 2020-21, duly approved by University Grants Commission (U.G.C) Vide Letter No.F.70-6/2012(C.U) dated 20.11.2020. The admissions to M.P.E.S. Course will be made on the merit basis of marks obtained in the qualifying exam. The Essential qualifications required are B.P.Ed. /B.P.E.S. or B.Sc. Sports Science.

The interested candidates should apply latest by **14 December**, **2020** through the below given link.

## https://forms.gle/RfLZXYehD8sSjSmE7

The merit list will be displayed on **15 December**, **2020**. For details, candidates may visit University Website www.cuh.ac.in and contact, Dept. of Physical Education & Sports on 7042679177, 9253471110, email-Hodphe@cuh.ac.in.

Chairman Departmental Admission Committee Department of Physical Education & Sports



विश्वविद्यालय अनुदान आयोग University Grants Commission शिक्षा मंत्रालय, भारत सरकार (Ministry of Education, Govt. of India) बहादुरषाह जफर मार्ग नई दिल्ली – 110 002 Bahadurshah Zafar Marg, New Delhi-110002 Phone : 011-23604223



November, 2020

2 0 NOV 2020

## Through Speed Post

No.F.70-6/2012 (CU)

The Vice-Chancellor Central University of Haryana Village : Jant-Pali Distt.: Mahendergarh - 123029 Haryana

3029

Subject: Approval for introducing Master of Physical Education & Sports (MPES) (2-year programme) from academic session 2020-2021 – regarding.

Sir,

Encl.: as above.

Please refer to the letter No. CUH/2020/Reg.Off./1162 dated 02-11-2020 received from Registrar (I/c), Central University of Haryana on the subject mentioned above, the matter has been examined in the UGC and it is to inform you that UGC has agreed to start MPES programme in your university, keeping in view of UGC letter No. F.5-1/2015(CPP-II) dated 31<sup>st</sup> May, 2016 (copy enclosed).

Further, to start M.P.Ed. course in your university, the matter is being taken up separately with the National Council for Teacher Education (NCTE), New Delhi.

Yours faithfully,

(Kulvinder Kaur) Deputy Secretary



प्रो. (डॉ.) जसपाल एस, सन्धू सचिव

Prof. Dr. Jaspal S. Sandhu MBBS, MS (Onho), DSM. FAIS, FASM. FAFSM, FFIMS, FAMS Secretary

## 6

ान आयोग University orants Commission

(पानव संसाधन विकास मंत्रालय, भारत सरकार) (Ministry of Human Resource Development, Govt. of India)

यहादरशाह जफ़र मार्ग, नर्छ दिल्ली-110002 Bahadui Shah Zafai Marg, New Delhi-110002

Ph : 011-23239337, 23236288, Fax : 011-23238858, emoil : jssandhe.ugc@nic.in

#### By Speed Post

#### D.O.No.F.5-1/2015(CPP-II)

## 31st May, 2016

Dear Sir/Madam,

This is in continuation of my earlier letter of even number dated 11th September. 2015 in which UGC had asked the universities to align the degrees with the degrees specified by the UGC in Notification dated 5th July, 2014 published in the Gazette of India. I reiterate that UGC Regulations being statutory in nature are binding on Universities and Colleges.

In the second amendment notified in the Gazette dated 2nd May, 2016, the following new degrees have been specified in the field of sports.

- 1. BPES (Bachelor of Physical Education and Sports)
- 2. MPES (Master of Physical Education and Sports)

The universities which are offering BPE and MPE, shall accordingly restructure these programmes and award the degrees as BPES and MPES. List of degrees isavailable on UGC website i.e. www.ugc.ac.in.

With kind regards,

Yours sincerely,

lesce co

(Jaspal S. Sandhu)

The Vice-Chancellor of all Universities.

### Copy to:

Publication Officer, UGC, New Delhi for uploading on UGC website.

expere

(Jaspal S/ Sandhu)